

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

SHAKEETA SIMPSON, as Personal
Representative of the ESTATE OF ANTAUN
SIMPSON,

Supreme Court Case No. 152036

Court of Appeals Case No. 320443

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Wayne County Circuit Court Case
No: 13-000307-NH

and

SHAKEETA SIMPSON,

Plaintiff,

-vs-

ALEX PICKENS, JR., & ASSOCIATES,
M.D., P.C., a Michigan Corporation, d/b/a
PICKENS MEDICAL CENTER,
BRIGHTMOOR GENERAL MEDICAL
CENTER INCORPORATED., a Michigan
Corporation, d/b/a BRIGHTMOOR-PICKENS
MEDICAL CENTER, ALEX PICKENS JR., M.D.,
and LINDA S. HARTMAN, P.A.,

Defendants-Appellants.

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

EXHIBITS (ATTACHED SEPARATELY)

TANOURY, NAUTS, McKINNEY &
GARBARINO, P.L.L.C.

BY: LINDA M. GARBARINO (P38359)
ANITA COMORSKI (P56703)
WILLIAM A. TANOURY (P29550)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
333 West Fort Street, Suite 1800
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 964-4500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES. ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED. v

STATEMENT OF FACTS. 1

ARGUMENT. 3

 A plaintiff must meet the affirmative act requirement of MCL 600.2922a in order to bring a wrongful death action under MCL 600.2922 for the death of a fetus or embryo. 3

 A. Standard of review. 3

 B. This Court interpreted the prenatal tort statute, MCL 600.2922a, to require an “affirmative or positive act” of alleged negligence to maintain a cause of action brought pursuant to MCL 600.2922a. 4

 C. The rationale articulated in *Johnson* applies to this case since the incorporation of MCL 600.2922a into MCL 600.2922 also incorporated the elements of the MCL 600.2922a cause of action. 5

 D. The underlying cause of action is a cause of action brought pursuant to MCL 600.2922a. 6

 E. The Legislature chose to use very broad language to incorporate the prenatal tort statute into the wrongful death act. 8

 F. A wrongful death claim based on the death of a nonviable embryo or fetus does not exist without the prenatal tort statute. 10

 G. The wrongful death act is merely a “filter” through which the underlying cause of action proceeds when death results. 14

 H. The legislative history supports the conclusion that the elements of the prenatal tort statute were incorporated into the wrongful death act. 20

 I. Conclusion. 24

RELIEF REQUESTED. 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Detroit v Walker</i> , 445 Mich 682; 520 NW2d 135 (1994).....	21
<i>Hawkins v Regional Medical Laboratories, PC</i> , 415 Mich 420; 329 NW2d 729 (1982).....	19
<i>Herald Co v City of Bay City</i> , 463 Mich 111; 614 NW2d 873 (2000).....	3
<i>In re Certified Question from U.S. Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit</i> , 468 Mich 109; 659 NW2d 597 (2003).....	21
<i>Jenkins v Patel</i> , 471 Mich 158; 684 NW2d 346 (2004).....	19
<i>Johnson v Pastoriza</i> , 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>Kik v Sbraccia</i> , 480 Mich 75; 746 NW2d 847 (2008).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Maiuri v Sinacola Construction Co</i> , 382 Mich 391; 170 NW2d 27 (1969).....	15, 16, 18
<i>McClain v University of Michigan Board of Regents</i> , 256 Mich App 492; 665 NW2d 484 (2003).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Miles ex rel Kamferbeek v Fortney</i> , 223 Mich 552; 194 NW 605 (1923).....	21
<i>Omelenchuk v City of Warren</i> , 466 Mich 524; 647 NW2d 493 (2002).....	19
<i>O'Neill v Morse</i> , 385 Mich 130; 188 NW2d 785 (1971).....	11
<i>People v Fletcher</i> , 260 Mich App 531; 679 NW2d 127 (2004).....	22

People v Morey,
461 Mich 325; 603 NW2d 250 (1999)..... 8

Rusinek v Schultz, Snyder & Steele Lumber Co,
411 Mich 502; 309 NW2d 163 (1981)..... 12

Sholberg v Truman,
496 Mich 1; 852 NW2d 89 (2014)..... 3

Simpson v Alex Pickens, Jr., & Associates, MD, PC,
311 Mich App 127; 874 NW2d 359 (2015)..... 2, 11, 12, 13, 14

Wesche v Mecosta County Road Commission,
480 Mich 75; 746 NW2d 847 (2008)..... 16, 17, 18

STATUTES, COURT RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

2005 PA 270. 13

MCL 333.20901..... 18

MCL 333.20965..... 18

MCL 500.3101..... 18

MCL 600.1405..... 16

MCL 600.1483..... 19

MCL 600.2922..... v, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 19, 21, 22, 23

MCL 600.2922a..... v, 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24

MCL 691.1405..... 18

MCL 750.90..... 22

MCR 7.305..... 2

MSA 27A.2922. 19

Mayo Clinic online <<http://www.mayoclinic.org/tests-procedures/cervical-cerclage/basics/definition/prc-20012949>>..... 1

www.merriam-webster.com..... 7, 8, 9

Michigan Bar Journal article, Marks and Marks, *Prenatal Torts in Michigan*,
83 MJB 28 (June 2004). 22, 23

www.thefreedictionary.com..... 9
